234 899 30 461 265 360 — — — 159 050 — 159 050 2 093 275 1 955 376 4 048 651

108 592 34 399 142 991 — — — — — — 1 897 300 2 217 950 4 115 250

98 936 28 759 127 695 — 1 779 068 1 939 055 3 718 123
 37.2%  102.2%  45.7%  —  12.9%  16.4%  14.7%
 30.4%  87.8%  37.0%  —  5.2%  12.0%  8.5%

 30.0%  73.6%  35.7%  —  11.2%  11.7%  11.4%
 23.8%  64.1%  28.5%  —  4.0%  9.4%  6.6%
 79.8%  104.9%  85.8%  —  14.9%  16.5%  15.8%
 72.2%  93.0%  76.9%  —  6.1%  12.1%  9.2%

 64.4%  75.5%  67.0%  —  12.9%  11.7%  12.3%
 56.6%  67.9%  59.2%  —  4.8%  9.5%  7.2%

03 Financial review Investec year-end results booklet 2022

PERFORMANCE IN REVIEW
CONTINUED

63

Balance sheet restatements
Loans and advances to banks and other liabilities
As at 31 March 2021, there was a gross up on balance sheet in loans and advances to banks and other liabilities as a result of
client funds being recorded on balance sheet. The prior year balance sheet has been restated to correct the gross up previously
reported. This change has no impact on the Income Statement.

The impact of this change on the 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020 balance sheet is:
At 31 March 2021

as previously
reported Restatement

At 31 March
2021

restated£’000
Assets
Loans and advances to banks 2 699 317  (61 881)  2 637 436
Total assets 51 512 354  (61 881)  51 450 473
Liabilities
Other liabilities  2 013 003  (61 881)  1 951 122
Total liabilities  46 199 858  (61 881)  46 137 977

At 31 March 2020
as previously

reported Restatement

At 31 March
2020

restated£’000
Assets
Loans and advances to banks 2 666 851  (13 093)  2 653 758
Total assets 50 557 732  (13 093)  50 544 639
Liabilities
Other liabilities  2 211 487  (13 093)  2 198 394
Total liabilities  45 660 100  (13 093)  45 647 007

The impact of this change on the 31 March 2021 cash flow statement is:

Year to
31 March 2021

as previously
reported Restatement

Year to 31 March
2021

restated£’000

Net cash outflow from operating activities (557 837)  (48 788) (606 625)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  7 096 530  (13 093)  7 083 437

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  6 551 511  (61 881)  6 489 630

Contingent liabilities
Investec Bank plc (“Investec”) has been notified by the Office of the Public Prosecutor in Cologne, Germany, that it and certain of
its current and former employees may be involved in possible charges relating to historical involvement in German dividend tax
arbitrage transactions (known as cum-ex transactions). Investigations are ongoing  and no formal proceeding have been issued
against Investec by the Office of the Public Prosecutor. Whilst no formal proceedings have been issued against Investec by the
Office of the Public Prosecutor, a provision was previously raised to reflect the potential financial outflows that could arise as a